TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Laurus Master Fund, Ltd.		I10/16/2009 I	CORPORATION: CAYMAN ISLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Averna Technologies Inc.
Street Address:	87 Prince Street
Internal Address:	Suite 140
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 2M7
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3016555	MINDREADY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)246-8959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 708-1800

Email: gdeluca@ladas.com

Correspondent Name: Elliot W. Lipins

Address Line 1: 26 West 61st Street

Address Line 2: 4th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10023

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2T09621085 (3310-001T)

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK 900152914 REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0676 3016555

\$40,00 301

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elliot W. Lipins	
Signature:	/Elliot W. Lipins/	
Date:	01/25/2010	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Termination of Security Interest#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0677

NOTICE

OF

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

Gentlemen:	In Ligardation
the Cayman Islands, with an office consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$	Master Fund, Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of the at 335 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10017 in (1.00) and other good and valuable consideration hereby (S. Trademark Registration No. 3016555 for the mark ber 22, 2005.
·	Very truly yours,
	By: Lowns special Manager Line By: Lowns special Manager Line By: 1 4 5
	Name: Patrick Roggs
	Title: Authorized Signalory
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK	- (in Liquidation
described in and which executed the	o me known, who, before me duly sworn, did depose and Scand of Laurus Master Fund, Ltd), the entity ne above instrument; that he/she has been authorized to said entity; and that he/she signed said instrument on behalf

YAHAYRA REYES
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01RE6068711
Qualified in Westchester County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Excires Jan. 14, 2010

REEL: 004136 FRAME: 0678

RECORDED: 01/25/2010